Return on net assets (%)	 (2.01	)	 0.97	 	 Decreased by 2.98
	 	 	 	 	 percentage points
Net cash flow from operating activities	 (31,328,391.72	)	 26,783,180.64	 	 (216.97	)
Net cash flow per share from operating activities	 (0.07	)	 0.06	 	 (216.67	)

2.	 Extraordinary items and amount:
	 Unit: RMB

	 Amount from the beginning
	 to the end of
Extraordinary items	 the reporting period

Profit (loss) from disposal of non-current assets	 2,366,730.23
Capital occupying fee from non-financial enterprises which are credited into
  current profit and loss, excluding capital occupying fee obtained from
  non-financial enterprises by financial institutes with operation qualification approved and
  established by the relevant department of the State	 460,019.25
Other net non-operating income/expenses save for the above	 655,369.28

Total	 3,482,118.76

3.	 Differences between the PRC and international accounting standards
Unit: RMB’000

	 Net profit	 Net assets
	 Current period	 	Previous period		 Opening	 	 Closing

As reported under the PRC accounting standard	 (22,798	)	 11,221	 	 1,161,040	 	 1,134,999

Sub-item and aggregate as adjusted under HK GAAP:
1.	 Difference in valuation of assets contributed to
	   the Company by Beiren Group Corporation	 33	 	 33	 	 (11,855	)	 (11,822	)
2.	 Difference in valuation of assets contributed to subsidiaries	 16	 	 16	 	 (228	)	 (212	)
3.	 Difference in recognition of good will upon acquisition
	   of a subsidiary	 0	 	 0	 	 3,135	 	 3,135
4.	 Difference in recognition of deferred tax	 0	 	 (1,786	)	 1,622	 	 1,622
5.	 Difference in recognition of transfer of diminution
	   in value of assets	 1,730	 	 0	 	 (1,730	)	 0
6.	 Others	 43	 	 3	 	 (3,236	)	 (3,194	)

Prepared under HK GAAP	 (20,976	)	 9,487	 	 1,148,748	 	 1,124,528

During the year, the financial impact of differences between the PRC and international accounting standards on the net profit of the
Company was RMB1,822,000. The main differences are as follows:

(1)	 Adjustment in Valuation of assets contributed by Berien Group Corporation: In accordance with HK GAAP, the land developing
expense contributed by Beiren Group Corporation to the Company was accounted for as capital reserve. In accordance with
Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises, the amount was recorded as the increase in long term deferred expenses.
Accordingly, the related amortization charge of RMB33,000 for the year was written back in the accounts by the Company.

(2)	 Difference in valuation of assets contributed to subsidiaries: In accordance with HK GAAP, the intangible assets invested by
the Company into the subsidiaries with original cost of RMB4,624,000 should be written off. In accordance with Accounting
Standards for Business Enterprises, the intangible assets were stated as assets of the Group. Accordingly, the related amount
of amortization of RMB16,000 for the year was written back in the accounts by the Company.

BEIREN PRINTING MACHINERY HOLDINGS LIMITED

0�

III.	 MOVEMENTS OF SHARE CAPITAL AND STATUS OF SHAREHOLDERS
1.	 Changes in shareholding

	 Unit: share

	 Before the change	 Increase (+)/decrease (-)	 After the change
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Conversion
	 	 	 	 	 Issue of	 	 Bonus	 	  from
	 Number	 	 Percentage	 	 new shares	 	 issues	 	 reserve	 	 Others	 	 Sub-total	 	 Number	 	 Percentage
	 	 	 (%)	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (%)

(1)	 Shares subject to trading moratorium
1.	 State-owned shares
2.	 State-owned legal person shares	 201,540,000	 	 47.76	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (21,100,000	 )	 (21,100,000	 )	 180,440,000	 	 42.76
3.	 Other domestic shares

Including:
Domestic non-state-owned
  legal person shares
Domestic public shares

4.	 Foreign shares
Including:
Overseas legal person shares
Overseas public shares
Total of shares subject
  to trading moratorium	 201,540,000	 	 47.76	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (21,100,000	 )	 (21,100,000	 )	 180,440,000	 	 42.76

(2)	 Circulating shares not subject to
	   trading moratorium

1.	 Renminbi Ordinary shares	 120,460,000	 	 28.55	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 21,100,000	 	 21,100,000	 	 141,560,000	 	 33.55
2.	 Foreign shares listed domestically
3.	 Foreign shares listed overseas	 100,000,000	 	 23.69	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 100,000,000	 	 23.69
4.	 Others

Total circulating shares not
  subject to trading moratorium	 220,460,000	 	 52.24	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 21,100,000	 	 21,100.000	 	 241,560,000	 	 57.24

(3)	 Total shares	 422,000,000	 	 100	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 0	 	 0	 	 422,000,000	 	 100

Note:	 About the changes in shareholding:

Share Segregation Reform of the Company was approved by related general meeting on 20 March 2006 and came into effect on 29
March 2006 (being the equity registration date), and the Company resumed listing for the first time after the implementation on 31 March
2006. According to the Share Segregation Reform, shares subject to trading moratorium held by the Company were 222,640,000 shares,
of which 21,100,000 shares were listed for circulation in the market on 5 June 2007 and 21,100,000 shares were listed for circulation in
the market on 22 May 2008, and the nature of shareholding has changed accordingly. Announcement of Listing of Circulating Shares